SPECIFICATIONS
Power Source : 220-240 V AC, 50 Hz
Power Consumption : Approx. 28 W
Screen Size : 245 mm (9-5/8’’) diagonal tube size, 90° deflection.
220 mm (8-11/16’’) diagonal actual visual size.
Horizontal Resolution : 800 TV lines at centre
Video Input : 1.0 V[p-p] composite/75 Ω, BNC with Auto Termination
Video Output : Looped through video input, BNC

Q504 2SC1740STPS Transistor
Q801 2SB1299 Transistor
D301 MA165TA5VT Diode
D401 1N4003TB26 Diode
D402 MA4120H Diode
D403 MA165TA5VT Diode
D404 MA165TA5VT Diode
D409 1N4148T77 Diode
D501 FR154-T Diode
D503 ES01FV0-H Diode
D504 ES01FV0-H Diode
D505 MA165TA5VT Diode
D506 MA4150M Diode
D801        Y D3SB60 Diode
D805 LPG3333 LED
R301 ERDS2TJ750 Carbon 75 ohms 1/4W
R302 ERDS2TJ101 Carbon 100 ohms 1/4W
R303 ERDS2TJ223 Carbon 22K ohms 1/4W
R304 ERDS2TJ223 Carbon 22K ohms 1/4W
R305 ERDS2TJ102 Carbon 1K ohms 1/4W
R306 ERDS2TJ121 Carbon 120 ohms 1/4W
R307 ERDS2TJ103 Carbon 10K ohms 1/4W
R308 ERDS2TJ101 Carbon 100 ohms 1/4W
R310 ERDS2TJ431 Carbon 430 ohms 1/4W
R311 ERDS2TJ273 Carbon 27K ohms 1/4W
R312 ERDS2TJ221 Carbon 220 ohms 1/4W
R313 ERDS2TJ471 Carbon 470 ohms 1/4W
R314 ERDS2TJ272 Carbon 2.7K ohms 1/4W
R315 ERDS2TJ104 Carbon 100K ohms 1/4W
R316 R0S2TKF5230K Metal 523 ohms 1/4W
R317 ERDS2TJ222 Carbon 2.2K ohms 1/4W
R318 ERDS2TJ154 Carbon 150K ohms 1/4W
R319 ERDS2TJ223 Carbon 22K ohms 1/4W
R320 ERDS2TJ102 Carbon 1K ohms 1/4W
R321 ERDS2TJ103 Carbon 10K ohms 1/4W
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
REPLACEMENT  PARTS  LIST
Important Notice
1. Components identified by " Y " mark have special characteristics important for safety.
When replacing any of these components, use only manufacturer's specified parts.
2. RTL : Retention Time Limited (No longer available after discontinuing product).
MISCELLANEOUS MAIN  BOARD
– 9 –
R322 ERDS2TJ122 Carbon 1.2K ohms 1/4W
R323 R0S2TKF2260K Metal 226 ohms 1/4W
R324 ERDS2TJ820 Carbon 82 ohms 1/4W
R326 ERDS2TJ102 Carbon 1K ohms 1/4W
R328 ERDS2TJ822 Carbon 8.2K ohms 1/4W
R329 ERDS2TJ562 Carbon 5.6K ohms 1/4W
R330 ERDS2TJ560 Carbon 56 ohms 1/4W
R333 ERG2SJ392 Metal 3.9K ohms 2W
R334 ERDS2TJ221 Carbon 220 ohms 1/4W
R335 ERDS2TJ133 Carbon 13K ohms 1/4W
R336 ERDS2TJ392 Carbon 3.9K ohms 1/4W
R401 ERDS2TJ392 Carbon 3.9K ohms 1/4W
R402 ERDS2TJ122 Carbon 1.2K ohms 1/4W
R403 R0S2TKF1242K Metal 12.4K ohms 1/4W
R406 ERDS2TJ103 Carbon 10K ohms 1/4W
R407 R0S2TKF2802K Metal 28K ohms 1/4W
R409 ERDS2TJ152 Carbon 1.5K ohms 1/4W
R410 ERDS2TJ392 Carbon 3.9K ohms 1/4W
R411 R0S2TKF6651K Carbon 6.65K ohms 1/4W
R413 ERX3SJ1R8 Metal 1.8 ohms 3W
R415 ERDS2TJ222 Carbon 2.2K ohms 1/4W
R416 ERDS2TJ153 Carbon 15K ohms 1/4W
R418 ERDS1TJ561 Carbon 560 ohms 1/2W
R419 ERDS2TJ563 Carbon 56K ohms 1/4W
R421 ERDS2TJ332 Carbon 3.3K ohms 1/4W
R422 ERDS2TJ221 Carbon 220 ohms 1/4W
R423 ERDS2TJ183 Carbon 18K ohms 1/4W
R501 ERDS2TJ473 Carbon 47K ohms 1/4W
R502 ERDS2TJ682 Carbon 6.8K ohms 1/4W
R503 T3A206D Jumper Wire
R504 ERDS2TJ333 Carbon 33K ohms 1/4W
R505 R0S2TKF2001K Metal 2K ohms 1/4W
R507 R0S2TKF9311K Metal 9.31K ohms 1/4W
R508 ERDS1TJ391 Carbon 390 ohms 1/2W
R509 ERDS2TJ271 Carbon 270 ohms 1/4W
R510 ERD25FJ151 Carbon 150 ohms 1/4W
R511 ERX3SJ8R2 Metal 8.2 ohms 3W
R512 ERX3SJ6R8 Metal 6.8 ohms 3W
R514 ERDS2TJ473 Carbon 47K ohms 1/4W
R516 ERDS2TJ122 Carbon 1.2K ohms 1/4W
R517 ERDS2TJ682 Carbon 6.8K ohms 1/4W
R520 ERQ12HJ120P Fuse Resistor 12 ohms1/2W
R525 ERG2SJ390 Metal 39 ohms 2W
R527 ERDS2TJ101 Carbon 100 ohms 1/4W
R530 ERDS2TJ563 Carbon 56K ohms 1/4W
R551 ERDS2TJ153 Carbon 15K ohms 1/4W
R552 ERDS2TJ680 Carbon 68 ohms 1/4W
R800 ERX3SJR56 Metal 0.56 ohms 3W
R801 ERDS2TJ181 Carbon 180 ohms 1/4W
R802 ERDS2TJ471 Carbon 470 ohms 1/4W
R803 ERDS2TJ153 Carbon 15K ohms 1/4W
R804 R0S2TKF3652K Metal 36.5K ohms 1/4W
R805 R0S2TKF4121K Metal 4.12K ohms 1/4W
R806 ERDS2TJ100 Carbon 10 ohms 1/4W
R807 ERDS2TJ152 Carbon 1.5K ohms 1/4W
R808 ERC12AGK394D Solid 390K ohms 1/2W
VR301 VUE2AF20B13C Variable Resistor 1K ohms
VR302 VUE2AF20B13C Variable Resistor 1K ohms
VR401 VUE2AF20B14C Variable Resistor 10K ohms
VR408 TAV1028B501 Variable Resistor 500 ohms
VR412 TAV1028B502 Variable Resistor 5K ohms
VR501 TAV1028B103 Variable Resistor 10K ohms
VR515 TAV1028B103 Variable Resistor 10K ohms
C303 CCR1H470JG1D Ceramic 47 pF 50V
C304 CKR2H681KB1D Ceramic 680 pF 500V
C305 CEA1APF471BE Electrolytic 470 µF 10V
C306 CEA1EPF100BE Electrolytic 10 µF 25V
C307 CEA1CPF470BE Electrolytic 47 µF 16V
C308 CEA1CPF470BE Electrolytic 47 µF 16V
C309 CQM1H474JZBM Plastic 0.47 µF 50V
C310 ECQB1H104JF Plastic 0.1 µF 50V
C311 CCR1H181JG1D Ceramic 180 pF 50V
C312 CEA1EPF100BE Electrolytic 10 µF 25V
C314 CCR2H101JG1D Ceramic 100 pF 500V
C402 CQM1H393KZ3M Plastic 0.039 µF 50V
C403 CEA1HPF010BE Electrolytic 1 µF 50V
C404 ECQV1H105JZ Plastic 1 µF 50V
C405 CEA1CPF222EE Electrolytic 2200 µF 16V
C406 CEA1CPF221BE Electrolytic 220 µF 16V
C407 CEA1EPF470BE Electrolytic 47 µF 25V
C408 CEA1HPF4R7BE Electrolytic 4.7 µF 50V
C409 CEA1CPF471BE Electrolytic 470 µF 16V
C410 CQM1H823JZ3M Plastic 0.082 µF 50V
C412 ECQB1H104JF Plastic 0.1 µF 50V
C413 CQM1H473JZ3M Plastic 0.047 µF 50V
C414 CQM1H103JZ3M Plastic 0.01 µF 50V
C420 CQM1H103JZ3M Plastic 0.01 µF 50V
C501 CEA1HPF010BE Electrolytic 1 µF 50V
C502 CQM1H563JZ3M Plastic 0.056 µF 50V
C503 CQM1H103JZ3M Plastic 0.01 µF 50V
C504 CEA1HPF010BE Electrolytic 1 µF 50V
C505 CQM1H822KZ3M Plastic 8200 pF 50V
C506 ECQP1562JZ3M Plastic 5600 pF 100V
C507 CEA1APF331BE Electrolytic 330 µF 10V
C509 CQM1H683JZ3M Plastic 0.068 µF 50V
C510 CKR2H182KB1D Ceramic 1800 pF 500V
C512 ECQF4333JZBM Plastic 0.033 µF 400V
C513 ECQF4393JZBM Plastic 0.039 µF 400V
C515 ECQE6333KFBM Plastic 0.033 µF 630V
C517 CEA2CPF220BE Electrolytic 22 µF 160V
C518 CEA1EBP150EE Electrolytic 15 µF 25V
C519 CCR2H470JG1D Ceramic 47 pF 500V
C520 CEA1HPF220BE Electrolytic 22 µF 50V
C527 CQM1H152JZ3M Plastic 1500 pF 50V
C530 CKR1H562KB1D Ceramic 5600 pF 50V
C540 CEA1HPF471EE Electrolytic 470 µF 50V
C801 CEA1EPF332EE Electrolytic 3300 µF 25V
C802 CEA1CPF471BE Electrolytic 470 µF 16V
C803        Y CQU2A224MNFT Plastic 0.22 µF 100V
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
– 10 –

E1           Y TMM4C0150 Insulator Fuse Cap for F801
E501 XAJT4P1BM990 4-pin Connector Assy for CN501
SG1 XAJT1P3BM990 1P Terminal Wire
SG1D TELBSR-1.5 GT Pin
SW801    Y SDDFA3017U Power Switch
T501        Y TLH80410 H. Drive Transformer
T502        Y TLF4C60840H Flyback Transformer
TP1,2 TELBSR-1.5 GT pin
TP4 TELBSR-1.5 GT pin
TP6 TELBSR-1.5 GT pin
M15 TUC4C0043-10 Heat Sink for Q801
M16 TUC4C0153-4C Heat Sink
M17 TUC4C0108C Heat Sink for Q502
PCB2  (RTL) NP4CH0030232 Printed Circuit Board Assy
R601 ERDS2TJ104 Carbon 100K ohms 1/4W
R602 ERDS1TJ334 Carbon 330K ohms 1/2W
R603 ERDS1TJ474 Carbon 470K ohms 1/2W
R604 ERDS2TJ154 Carbon 150K ohms 1/4W
R605 ERDS1TJ394 Carbon 390K ohms 1/2W
R606 ERDS2TJ474 Carbon 470K ohms 1/4W
R607 ERDS2TJ105 Carbon 1M ohms 1/4W
R608 ERDS2TJ102 Carbon 1K ohms 1/4W
VR601 EVMJ6U10KB26 Variable Resistor 2M ohms
VR602 TAV1028B104 Variable Resistor 100K ohms
C601 ECQE2393KZBM Plastic 0.039 µF 250V
C602 ECQE6393KZBM Plastic 0.039 µF 630V
CN601     Y TJS25640V CRT Socket
E601 XAJT1P1BM990 1P Terminal Wire
M41         Y V8QA5383AN Operating Insturactions
M42 TQE8548-1 FUN Bag